MANU/SC/0070/2021
Equivalent/Neutral Citation: AIR2021SC1014, 2021(2)ALD241, 2021(2)ALT38, 2021(1)ARBLR498(SC), 2021 INSC 76, 2021(5)MhLj645,
2021(4)MPLJ14, 2021(2)SCALE506, (2021)4SCC602, 2021 (2) SCJ 1, [2021]1SCR829
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
Civil Appeal No. 4028 of 2020
Decided On: 11.02.2021
Chintels India Ltd. Vs. Bhayana Builders Pvt. Ltd.
Hon'ble Judges/Coram:

been approached against Ramdas Construction Co. supra, expressly holding an
appeal as the one before us, to be not maintainable Under Section 37, and
having dismissed the appeal with a speaking order, though not expressing any
opinion on the maintainability of the appeal, we consider ourselves bound
thereby and hold this appeal to be not maintainable.
28-08-2024 (Page 1 of 18)                          www.manupatra.com                              Manupatra
19. We may however observe that Section 37(1)(b) also, while providing for
the appealable orders, refers to Section 34 in entirety and not to Section 34(2);
though BGS SGS Soma JV supra has held that the order which is appealable
thereunder is an order testing the arbitral award on the grounds set out in
Section 34 but in our humble opinion if the intention of the legislature was to
confine the appeals only to grounds Under Section 34(2), nothing prevented
them from, instead of referring to Section 34 generally in Section 37(1)(c),
referring only to Section 34(2). We are of the view that Sub-section (3) of
Section 34, by use of the words 'but not thereafter', as interpreted in Union of
India v. Popular Construction Co.   MANU/SC/0613/2001 : (2001) 8 SCC 470,
restricts the power otherwise vested in Court to condone the delay beyond
thirty days, the same also creates a ground of time bar for refusing to set aside
the award and is part of the self-contained code for setting aside of the award;
thus, refusal to set aside an award on the ground of the said time bar, would be

setting aside of the award, and which delay can be for varying reasons as
diverse as the social, geographical and economic conditions prevalent in this
country, and not even providing any opportunity to the High Courts to have a
look therein, would be a very harsh outcome.
21. Thus, while dismissing the appeal as not maintainable, being bound by the
dicta of the Supreme Court in BGS SGS Soma JV and in Ramdas Construction
Co. supra, we grant certificate Under Article 133 read with Article 134A of the
Constitution of India to the Appellant.
28-08-2024 (Page 2 of 18)                          www.manupatra.com                              Manupatra
2 . It may be noted that the learned single Judge of the High Court dismissed the
application for condonation of delay in an application filed Under Section 34 of the
Arbitration Act, 1996 to set aside an award dated 03.05.2019 vide its judgment dated
04.06.2020, and consequently dismissed the Section 34 application itself.
3 . Shri Rajshekhar Rao, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Appellant, has
relied strongly upon the judgment of this Court in Essar Constructions v. N.P. Rama
Krishna Reddy   MANU/SC/0346/2000 : (2000) 6 SCC 94, which was a judgment
delivered Under Section 39 of the Arbitration Act, 1940. His argument is that since
Section 39 of the 1940 Act is in pari materia with Section 37 of the Arbitration Act,
1996, in that an appeal lies where a single Judge refuses to condone delay, resulting in
an order refusing to set aside an arbitral award, the ratio of Essar Constructions (supra)
would apply on all fours to the same provision contained in Section 37. This being so,
he argued that it is clear that refusal to condone delay would result in a refusal to set
aside an award, an appeal against such order being maintainable Under Section 37 of
the Arbitration Act, 1996. He also strongly relied upon the judgments of this Court in
Chief Engineer of BPDP/REO Ranchi v. Scoot Wilson Kirpatrick India (P.) Ltd.
  MANU/SC/8646/2006 : (2006) 13 SCC 622 and Fuerst Day Lawson Ltd. v. Jindal
Exports Ltd.   MANU/SC/0761/2011 : (2011) 8 SCC 333 to buttress his submission that
Section 39 of the 1940 Act was a pari materia provision to Section 37 of the Arbitration
Act, 1996. He then relied upon judgments of the Madhya Pradesh1, Bombay2,
Karnataka3, Delhi4 and Calcutta5 High Courts to argue that an order refusing to condone
delay stands on a completely different footing from an order which condones delay, as

date on which that request had been disposed of by the arbitral tribunal:
Provided that if the Court is satisfied that the applicant was prevented
by sufficient cause from making the application within the said period
of three months it may entertain the application within a further period
of thirty days, but not thereafter.
8. A reading of Section 34(1) would make it clear that an application made to set aside
an award has to be in accordance with both Sub-sections (2) and (3). This would mean
that such application would not only have to be within the limitation period prescribed
by Sub-section (3), but would then have to set out grounds Under Sub-sections (2)
and/or (2A) for setting aside such award. What follows from this is that the application
itself must be within time, and if not within a period of three months, must be
accompanied with an application for condonation of delay, provided it is within a further
period of 30 days, this Court having made it clear that Section 5 of the Limitation Act,
1963 does not apply and that any delay beyond 120 days cannot be condoned - see
State of Himachal Pradesh v. Himachal Techno Engineers and Anr.
  MANU/SC/0524/2010 : (2010) 12 SCC 210 at paragraph 5.
9. We now come to Section 37(1)(c). It is important to note that the expression "setting
aside or refusing to set aside an arbitral award" does not stand by itself. The expression
has to be read with the expression that follows -"Under Section 34". Section 34 is not
limited to grounds being made out Under Section 34(2). Obviously, therefore, a literal

5 . But was the Civil Judge's order dismissing the Respondent's application
Under Section 5 at all revisable Under Section 115 of the Code or did an appeal
lie from it Under Section 39 of the Arbitration Act, 1940? The answer is of
moment as the powers of an appellate court are wider than those available
Under Section 115. Section 39(1)(vi) of the Arbitration Act, 1940 says that an
appeal shall lie inter alia from an order "refusing to set aside an award".
6. To arrive at a conclusion as to whether the order passed by the Senior Civil
Judge, Kakinada was an order "refusing to set aside the award", we have to
consider the facts.
12. After setting out the order of the Senior Civil Judge, who refused to condone delay
in filing an application for setting aside the award, the Court then held:
11. The outcome of the order in effect was that the prayer for setting aside the
28-08-2024 (Page 6 of 18)                          www.manupatra.com                              Manupatra
award was refused on the ground of delay.
12 . The "effect test" was applied by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh in
Babumiyan & Mastan v. K. Seethayamma [  MANU/AP/0162/1985 : AIR 1985 AP
135] which said:
In the light of the rulings in G. Gopalaswami v. G. Navalgaria
[  MANU/TN/0310/1967 : AIR 1967 Mad 403] and the decision of the
Bench in CMA No. 612 of 1977 dated 3-4-1978, the legal position may
be enunciated as follows: The order refusing to condone the delay in
filing the claim petition has the effect of finally disposing of the original
petition. Such an order can, therefore, be treated as an award and
hence it is appealable.
13. Again a Division Bench of the Assam High Court in Mafizuddin Bhuyan v.
Alimuddin Bhuyan [  MANU/GH/0091/1950 : AIR 1950 Ass 191] has said:
Whether objections to an award are dismissed on the merits or they are
dismissed on the ground that they are filed beyond time, the Court by
dismissing them in effect refuses to set aside the award, and an order
refusing to set aside an award is clearly appealable Under Section 39.
14. In some High Courts, no separate application is filed Under Section 5 of the
Limitation Act and the prayer for condonation of delay is included along with
the prayers made for substantive relief. Courts have entertained appeals from
an order dismissing an application on the ground of limitation. Thus, in State of
W.B. v. A. Mondal [  MANU/WB/0003/1985 : AIR 1985 Cal 12 (DB)] where an
application Under Section 30 of the Arbitration Act was dismissed on the
ground of limitation, an appeal was entertained. (See also Damodaran v.
Bhaskaran [  MANU/KE/0326/1988 : (1988) 2 KLT 753].)
15. The procedure appears to have been approved by the Supreme Court in the
case of Union of India v. Union Builders [  MANU/WB/0077/1985 : AIR 1985
Cal 337 (DB)] where on an appeal to the Supreme Court from an order
dismissing an application Under Section 30 on the ground of delay, the appeal
was remanded to the High Court to be disposed of.
16. The position should be no different in courts where a separate application

others) to the court authorised by law to hear appeals from original
decrees of the court passing the order, namely--
***
(b) setting aside or refusing to set aside an arbitral award
Under Section 34.
1940 Act
3 9 . Appealable orders.--(1) An appeal shall lie from the following
orders passed under this Act (and from no others) to the court
authorised by law to hear appeals from original decrees of the court
passing the order:
An order--
***
(vi) setting aside or refusing to set aside an award.
15. Having so held, this Court then referred to and followed the judgment in Essar
Constructions (supra) and the judgment contained in Union of India v. Manager, Jain
and Associates   MANU/SC/0084/2001 : (2001) 3 SCC 277, ultimately holding:
8. The decision in Popular Construction case [  MANU/SC/0613/2001 : (2001) 8
SCC 470] did not deal with specific issues in this case. In that decision it was
held that in respect of "sufficient cause cases" the provisions of Section 34(3)
of the Act which are special provisions relating to condonation of delay override
the general provisions of Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 (in short "the
Limitation Act"). The position was reiterated in the Western Builders case
[  MANU/SC/2967/2006 : (2006) 6 SCC 239] and also in Fairgrowth
Investments Ltd. v. Custodian [  MANU/SC/0898/2004 : (2004) 11 SCC 472].
There can be no quarrel with the proposition that Section 5 of the Limitation Act
providing for condonation of delay is excluded by Section 34(3) of the Act.
28-08-2024 (Page 8 of 18)                          www.manupatra.com                              Manupatra
9. But the question in the instant case is not about the applicability of Section 5

1. Leave granted. Three appeals before us raise questions as to maintainability
of appeals Under Section 37 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996
(hereinafter referred to as "the Arbitration Act, 1996"), and, given the
arbitration Clause in these proceedings, whether the "seat" of the arbitration
proceedings is New Delhi or Faridabad, consequent upon which a petition Under
Section 34 of the Arbitration Act, 1996 may be filed dependent on where the
seat of arbitration is located.
27. In answering this question, the Court first went into the interplay between Section
37 of the Arbitration Act, 1996 and Section 13 of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015,
holding that Section 37 of the Arbitration Act alone provides grounds for appeal,
Section 13(1) of the Commercial Courts Act providing the procedure thereof. In the
course of discussion, this Court then referred to a judgment of the Delhi High Court as
follows:
1 6 . Shri Chowdhury also referred to another Delhi High Court judgment
reported as Harmanprit Singh Sidhu v. Arcadia Shares & Stock Brokers (P) Ltd.
[  MANU/DE/2694/2016 : (2016) 234 DLT 30], in which a learned Single Judge
of the Delhi High Court allowed an application for condonation of delay in filing
a Section 34 petition. The Division Bench, in holding that an appeal against
such an order would not be maintainable Under Section 37 of the Arbitration
28-08-2024 (Page 12 of 18)                          www.manupatra.com                              Manupatra

would only be aggrieved if the award were to have been set aside in
whole or in part. That has not happened. What the learned single Judge
has done is to have condoned the delay in re-filing of the petition
Under Section 34. This has not, in any way, impacted the award.
17. The reasoning in this judgment in Harmanprit Singh Sidhu commends itself
to us, as a distinction is made between judgments which either set aside, or
refuse to set aside, an arbitral award after the court applies its mind to Section
34 of the Arbitration Act, 1996, as against preliminary orders of condonation of
delay, which do not in any way impact the arbitral award that has been
assailed.
28. It is well settled that judgments are not to be construed like Euclid's theorems (see
Amar Nath Om Prakash v. State of Punjab   MANU/SC/0224/1984 : (1985) 1 SCC 345),
but all observations made therein must relate to the context in which they were made.
In that case, the Court put it thus:
10. There is one other significant sentence in Sreenivasa General Traders v.
State of A.P. [  MANU/SC/0278/1983 : (1983) 4 SCC 353] with which we must
express our agreement, it was said:
With utmost respect, these observations of the learned Judge are not to
be read as Euclid's theorems, nor as provisions of a statute. These
observations must be read in the context in which they appear.
We consider it proper to say, as we have already said in other cases, that
judgments of courts are not to be construed as statutes. To interpret words,
phrases and provisions of a statute, it may become necessary for Judges to
embark into lengthy discussions but the discussion is meant to explain and not
to define. Judges interpret statutes, they do not interpret judgments. They
interpret words of statutes; their words are not to be interpreted as statutes.
In London Graving Dock Co. Ltd. v. Horton [1951 AC 737, 761] Lord
MacDermott observed:
28-08-2024 (Page 13 of 18)                          www.manupatra.com                              Manupatra
The matter cannot, of course, be settled merely by treating the
ipsissima verba of Willes, J., as though they were part of an Act of
Parliament and applying the Rules of interpretation appropriate thereto.
This is not to detract from the great weight to be given to the language
actually used by that most distinguished Judge....
In Home Office v. Dorset Yacht Co. Ltd. [MANU/UKHL/0014/1970 : (1970) 2 All
ER 294] Lord Reid said:
Lord Atkin's speech [Donoghue v. Stevension, 1932 All ER Rep 1, 11]...
is not to be treated as if it was a statutory definition. It will require
qualification in new circumstances.

Court to further limit such right by excluding appeals which are in fact provided for,
given the language of the provision as interpreted by us hereinabove. Thus, this last
argument also has no legs on which to stand.
37. Consequently, the question of law is answered by stating that an appeal Under
Section 37(1)(c) of the Arbitration Act, 1996 would be maintainable against an order
refusing to condone delay in filing an application Under Section 34 of the Arbitration
28-08-2024 (Page 17 of 18)                          www.manupatra.com                              Manupatra
Act, 1996 to set aside an award.
38. The appeal is accordingly allowed. The impugned judgment of the Division Bench
under appeal is set aside, and the matter is remitted to a Division Bench of the High
Court of Delhi to decide whether the Single Judge's refusal to condone delay is or is not
correct.
39. The appeal is allowed in the aforesaid terms. All pending applications are disposed
of.
1Bisleri International Pvt. Ltd. and Ors. v. Sun Petpack Jabalpur Pvt. Ltd. and Anr.
  MANU/MP/0335/2009 : 2009 (4) M.P.L.J. 514.
2E-Square Leisure Pvt. Ltd., Pune v. K.K. Dani Consultants and Engineers Pvt. Ltd.
  MANU/MH/0098/2013 : 2013 (3) Mh.L.J. 24; Jayshri Ginning & Spinning Pvt. Ltd. v.
C.A. Galiakotwala & Co. Pvt. Ltd.
3M/s. Crompton Greaves Ltd. v. M/s. Annapurna Electronics and Ors.
  MANU/KA/1569/2015 : ILR 2015 KAR 4199.
4Harmanprit Singh Sidhu v. Arcadia Shares & Stock Brokers Pvt. Ltd.
  MANU/DE/2694/2016 : (2016) 234 DLT 30.
5Damodar Valley Corporation v. Sanjay Singh Rathor.
© Manupatra Information Solutions Pvt. Ltd.